AGENDA
Committee

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date and Time
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019, 10.30 AM

Venue

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL

Membership

Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Davies, Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen,
Lancaster, Robson, Simmons, Taylor and Wood

1

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3

Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4

Prestige Vehicle Application - Telsa Model S (Pages 11 - 26)

5

Revised Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and
Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades (Pages 27 - 68)

6

Urgent Items (if any)

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019
Contact: Graham Porter,
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £2.05 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2019
Present:

25

Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Derbyshire, Lancaster, Robson, Taylor,
Wood and Simmons

: APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Davies and Goddard.
26

: DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A Declaration of Interest was received from Councillor Rhys Taylor, this was a
personal interest as he works for a charity in connection with air quality.
27

: MINUTES

The minutes of the Public Protection Committee held on 29 January 2019 and the
Public Protection Sub-Committee held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairperson.
28

: PRESTIGE VEHICLE APPLICATION

RESOLVED: to approve the Hyundai i40 as a prestige vehicle with a ten year age
restriction.
29

: AGE, EM
[...]
ption B back to the Welsh Government.
They all welcomed proposals on National Standards, Enforcement and Information
Sharing but wanted to retain local decisions and not give all control over to the JTA.
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;
Members welcomed the consultation and considered that the National Standards
made sense.
Members asked about the timeframe and were advised that the consultation was until
27 March and there would be a further consultation in the autumn.
Members considered whether all 22 licensing authorities were required and
wondered whether a SRS approach could be taken. Officers advised that this would
require a whole policy change; Members considered this could be part of the new
Local Government Bill in this Welsh Assembly term and that this could be an Option
C.
Members agreed that there could be a regional fit especially with the number of taxis
coming into Cardiff from neighbouring authorities, there could be an opportunity for
some sort of collaboration. Members considered this should be part of this Council’s
response.
Members asked where the consultation document could be found and were advised
that it was on the Welsh Assembly website.
Resolved to:
a) Note the contents of the report.
b) Authorise the Head of Shared Regulatory Services to draft a response to the
consultation as regards taxi licensing, and incorporate that response into the full
Cabinet reply.
32

: URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None received.
The meeting terminated at 11.20 am

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 8

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2019
Present:

Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Lancaster and Taylor

13

: EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

14

: HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE MATTERS

RESOLVED – That the following matters be dealt with as indicated:
(1)

Application 1
The Sub Committee were asked to consider a complaint made against a
driver from a member of the public. Members were 
[...]
he following application:1. Mr Khalil Morad – Tesla Model S (BV16 HHK)
Application to have the Tesla Model S to be approved as a prestige vehicle with a
ten year age restriction. This is an electric vehicle and does not have an internal
combustion engine.
Please note that this vehicle will not be available for inspection at the meeting.
However, details of the advert and pictures of the vehicle will be made available.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Prestige Vehicle Assessment Form
Completed by: Councillor __________________
Date:

5th March 2019

Vehicle Type:

Tesla Model S

Measure

Score

Accessibility (1-10)

_____

External Appearance (1-10)

_____

Internal Passenger Space (1-10)

_____

Passenger Comfort (1-10)

_____

Quality of Interior (1-10)

_____

Luggage Space (1-10)

_____

Total
MAXIMUM SCORE 60
A high score, perhaps in excess of 43, may indicate Prestige status

Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

Agenda No.

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE: 9 April 2019
Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services
REVISED GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF
APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE
TRADES
1.

Background

1.1

Members of this committee regularly sit on sub-committee meetings to consider the
fitness and propriety of new applicants or current licence holders in the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire trade. It is sometimes the applicant’s criminal convictions
being considered; however, it may also include other matters such as allegations,
charges, complaints or conduct which may be considered in order to determine
whether they are ‘fit and proper’, bearing in mind the overall aim of the licensing
authority is to protect the public.

1.2

The authority has adopted a policy to provide guidance on the treatment of
convictions, cautions and criminal charges in respect of new applicants and existing
hackney carriage/private hire drivers and operators. The current policy has been in
place since 2015.

2.

Details

2.1

In April 2018, the Institute of Licensing published a document titled “Guidance on
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private
hire trades” (“the Guidance”). A copy of the Guidance is attached at Appendix A.

2.2

The Guidance has been produced in conjunction with the Local Government
Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the National
Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO) following
widespread consultation.

2.3

At a recent meeting of the Wales Licensing Expert Panel this document was
considered and endorsed with the recommendation that all Welsh authorities
approve and implement the Institute of Licensing Guidance, replacing their current
guidelines/policy. Many authorities in England and Wales have already adopted the
new policy and others are in the process of doing so.

2.4

Chapter 4 of this document from paragraph 4.6 onwards forms the key guidance to
members on determining suitability and this has been lifted from the document as
the basis for the draft policy document attached at Appendix B.

Page 27

2.5

It must be remembered that whilst members will refer to the guidance/policy each
case should be determined on its own merits having taking into account all of the
facts and oral representations from the applicant, leaving the committee free to
depart from the policy where circumstances warrant it.

2.6

The content of the document has already been subject to widespread national
consultation with stakeholders in the taxi trade, however, this has not been
consulted on locally.

3.

Achievability

3.1

This report contains no equality personnel or property implications.

4.

Legal Implications

4.1

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a
[...]
 their lives in Wales in the future. In doing so, the Council
must:






Look to the long term
Focus on prevention by understanding the root causes of problems
Deliver an integrated approach to achieving the 7 national well-being goals
Work in collaboration with others to find shared sustainable solutions
Involve people from all sections of the community in the decisions which affect
them

The decision maker must be satisfied that the proposed decision accords with the
principles above; and due regard must be given to the Statutory Guidance issued by
the Welsh Ministers, which is accessible using the link below:
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generationsact/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
6.2

An assessment has been carried out in consideration of the Cardiff Wellbeing Objectives. A summary of the implications from the assessment:


Safe, Confident and Empowered Communities
Persons working in the taxi and private hire trade are in a unique
position, and it is important that the public can trust that they will
be able to travel safely and their belongings are secure;
- Stakeholders within the taxi trade will have the opportunity to
consider the proposals and respond to the consultation.
-

7.

Financial Implications.

7.1

There are no immediate financial implications arising directly from this report.

8.

Recommendations

8.1

To authorise the Licensing Department to consult with the local taxi trade on the
draft policy attached at Appendix B.

9.

Reasons for Recommendation

9.1

The draft policy has been widely consulted on nationally and helps ensure
consistency throughout Wales. It has been produced in conjunction with the
standards as prepared by the Institute of Licensing in collaboration with the Local

Page 29

Government Association (LGA), National Association of Licensing and
Enforcement Officers (NALEO), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the
Wales Licensing Expert Panel.

Dave Holland
HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES

12 
[...]
hey are surely suitable in district B, and vice versa. If, as is hoped, this
guidance becomes widely adopted, this will result in a degree of national uniformity, which serves the
public interest in consistency, certainty and confidence in the system of licensing. Adherence to the
guidance may also provide protection to licensing authorities on appeal.
The guidance is therefore commended to licensing authorities. It is hoped that, in due course, it will sit
at the elbow of every councillor and officer working in taxi licensing.
Philip Kolvin QC
Cornerstone Barristers
April 2018

Page 33
Guidance on Suitability 260418

2|Page

Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private
hire trades

Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1

This guidance has been produced by the Institute of Licensing working in partnership with
the Local Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the National
Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO), following widespread
consultation. We are grateful to all three organisations for their contributions. This guidance
is formally endorsed by all of those organisations.

1.2

The overriding aim of any Licensing Authority when carrying out its functions relating to the
licensing of Hackney or Private Hire Drivers, Vehicle Proprietors and Operators, must be the
protection of the public and others who use (or can be affected by) Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire services.

1.3

The relevant legislation provides that any person must satisfy the authority that they are a fit
and proper person to hold a licence and that is a test to be applied after any applicant has
gained any reasonably required qualifications1. It is the final part of the process of an
application when the decision is made, whether by a committee, sub‐committee or an officer
under a Scheme of Delegation. It involves a detailed examination of their entire character in
order to make a judgment as to their fitness
[...]
 more than one conviction, serious consideration will
need to be given as to whether they are a safe and suitable person to be granted or retain a
vehicle licence.
4.54 As public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of the private hire system is
vital, the same standards will be applied to proprietors as those applied to drivers, which are
outlined above.

Page 55
Guidance on Suitability 260418

24 | P a g e

Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private
hire trades

Acknowledgements
In December 2015, the Institute of Licensing established a working party to look at the creation
of a model or standard set of guidelines in relation to assessing the suitability of applicants and
licence holders in relation to taxi drivers, operators and vehicle proprietors, taking into account
the character of the applicant or licensee.

The core project group comprised:


Stephen Turner, Solicitor at Hull City Council, Licensing Lead for Lawyers in Local
Government and Vice Chair of the North East Region IoL (Project Group Chair)



Jim Button, Solicitor at James Button & Co and President of IoL



Philip Kolvin QC, Cornerstone Barristers and Patron of IoL



John Miley, Licensing Manager for Broxtowe Borough Council, National Chair for NALEO
and Vice Chair of the East Midlands Region IoL



Linda Cannon, previously Licensing Manager for Basingstoke & Dean and Hart Councils,
and now private licensing consultant and Chair of the South East Region IoL



Phil Bates, Licensing Manager for Southampton City Council



Sue Nelson, Executive Officer of IoL

This Guidance is the result of the work of the project team and includes consideration
of antecedent history of the applicant or licence holder and its relevance to their ‘character’ as
well as consideration of convictions, cautions and non‐conviction information.

The Institute is delighted to have the Local Government Association, the National Association of
Licensing
[...]

The purpose of this document is to provide guidance on the criteria taken into account
by the council when determining whether or not an applicant or an existing licence
holder is a fit and proper or safe and suitable person to hold a licence.

1.2

The purpose of hackney carriage and private hire licensing is to protect and ensure the
safety of the travelling public; there are many instances where an application will be
refused, or a licence or revoked or suspended if the person falls short of the fit and
proper test. Case law makes it clear that the impact of losing (or not being granted) a
driver’s licence on the applicant and his family is not a consideration to be taken into
account.

1.3

The Licensing Authority makes decisions on the balance of probabilities rather than
beyond reasonable doubt.

1.4

It is recognised that these guidelines are not legislation, it is however, the authority’s
baseline for acceptability. As such, it will only be departed from in exceptional
circumstances and for justifiable reasons which should be recorded.

1.5

Where licensing officers have delegated powers to grant licences, they will utilise
these guidelines when making a decision to grant a licence. In all other cases
applications for licences will be referred to the Public Protection Sub-committee (or
other relevant decision-making body).

2.

Powers

2.1

Powers to grant driver / operator licences are contained within Section 51, Section 55
and Section 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act).

2.2

Powers to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a driver’s licence are contained within
Section 61 of the Act, where the applicant/licence holder has been convicted of an
offence involving dishonesty, indecency, violence; failure to comply with the
provisions of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847; failure to comply with the provisions
of Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; or any other
reasonable cause.

2.3

Section 

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

9 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Lancaster, Robson, 
Simmons, Taylor and Wood

33 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies and Jacobsen.

34 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

35 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2019 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

36 :   PRESTIGE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TELSA MODEL S 

RESOLVED – That the Tesla Model S be approved as a prestige vehicle with a 10-
year age restriction.

37 :   REVISED GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF 
APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE 
TRADES 

Members of the Committee are asked to consider applications for new licences or 
complaints against existing licence holders.  In determining these matters the 
authority has adopted a policy to provide guidance on the treatment of convictions, 
cautions and criminal charges in respect of new applicants and existing 
drivers/operators.  The current policy has been in place since 2015.

Members were advised that in April 2018 the Institute of Licensing published a 
document entitled ‘Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and 
Licensees in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades’.  A copy of the document 
was appended to the report at Appendix A.  The Guidance was produced in 
conjunction with the Local Government Association, Lawyers in Local Government 
and the National Association of Licensing Enforcement Officers following widespread 
consultation.

The Wales Licensing Expert Panel considered and endorsed the document with a 
recommendation that the guidance be adopted by all Welsh Local Authorities to 
replace their existing policies.  Members were asked to authorise officers to consult 
with the local taxi trade on the Authority’s draft revised policy, attached to the report 
at Appendix B.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Department consult with the local taxi trade on the 
draft policy.

38 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

The meeting terminated at 10.45 am


